

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/6/2018 3:35 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96043-7

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARIA LUISA JOHNSON, CARMELIA DAVIS-RAINES, CHERYL  
MUSKELLY, PAULINE ROBINSON, ELAINE SEAY-DAVIS, TONI  
WILLIAMSON, AND LYNDA JONES, Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, Respondent.

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

SARAH TILSTRA, WSBA #35706  
Assistant City Attorney  
Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 684-8200

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

PORTIA R. MOORE, WSBA #13354  
ARTHUR SIMPSON, WSBA # 44479  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-3150

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Employment and the CCSS Investigation.....	3
B. Discipline Resulting from the Investigation .....	5
C. Trial and Appeal .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing to Call a New Jury Panel. ....	7
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excusing Jurors for Financial Hardship and Refusing to Limit Trial to Two Days Per Week. ....	12
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing to Give Plaintiffs’ Requested Jury Instructions.....	14
1. Implicit Bias Instructions .....	15
2. Pretext Instruction .....	17
D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding Dr. Anthony Greenwald’s Testimony. ....	18
E. There Were No Errors to Cumulate.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Brady v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 280, 857 P.2d 1094 (1993).....	8
<i>City of Tukwila v. Garrett</i> , 165 Wn.2d 152, 196 P.3d 681 (2008).....	9
<i>Farah v. Hertz Transp., Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 171, 383 P.3d 552 (2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1023, 390 P.3d 332 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 617, 17 P.3d 1195 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Aleck</i> , 10 Wn. App. 796, 520 P.2d 645 (1974).....	9
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 100 Wn. App. 757, 998 P.2d 373 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 573 P.2d 22 (1977).....	9
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	19

<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 106 Wn. App. 801, 24 P.3d 1127 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 44 Wn. App. 510, 722 P.2d 1349 (1985).....	9
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	16
<i>State v. Tingdale</i> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 817 P.2d 850 (1991).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	9
<i>Terrell v. Hamilton</i> , 190 Wn. App. 489, 358 P.3d 453 (2015).....	15, 18
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 66 S. Ct. 984, 90 L. Ed. 1181 (1946).....	14
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	19

## STATUTES

RCW 2.36.054 .....	8
RCW 2.36.055 .....	8
RCW 2.36.080(1).....	8
RCW 2.36.100 .....	2, 14
RCW 2.36.100(1).....	13
WAC 357-31-310.....	13

## COURT RULES

CrR 6.4(a) .....	8
ER 403 .....	19, 20
ER 702 .....	18, 20

**ORDINANCE**

SMC 4.20.220 ..... 13

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 1.02 (6th ed.) ..... 15
